

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 186 OF 2006

SUNITHA BAI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R.S. SHIVAPRASAD

Respondent(s)

Date: 23/11/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
The transfer petition is allowed in terms of
the signed order.

[Madhu Bala]
Sr.PA

[Mithlesh Gupta]
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file).

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CIVIL)NO. 186 OF 2006

SUNITHA BAI

....PETITIONER/(S)

VERSUS

R.S. SHIVAPRASAD

....RESPONDENT/(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Though respondent was duly served with notice from this Court on 26.08.2009, none is appearing for him.

On going through the petition seeking transfer, we are satisfied that the petitioner has made out a case for transfer. Accordingly, we direct that O.P.No.42 of 2004 under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act titled as R.S. Silva Prasad, Vs.Sunitha Bai pending before the Court of the Additional Senior Civil Judge Anantapur(Andhra Pradesh) be transferred to Family Court, Nagadevanahalli, Bangalore, Karnataka.

The District Judge is requested to assign same to the said Court or other Competent Court. It is directed that the records of the case may be transferred to the transferee Court.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.
[P. SATHASIVAM]

23rd November, 2009
NEW DELHI

.....J.
[H.L. DATTU]